

No. 22-654

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**KOLA HASANAJ,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**DETROIT PUBLIC SCHOOLS COMMUNITY  
DISTRICT; STEVEN RHODES; CASSANDRA  
WASHINGTON; CINDY LANG; BRENDA  
CARETHERS; LAURI WASHINGTON,**

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Shanta Driver  
Driver, Schon & Associates PLC  
19526-B Cranbrook Dr.  
Detroit, MI 48221  
Telephone: (313) 683-0942  
shanta.driver@ueaa.net  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. Respondents cite no case, because they cannot, where a teacher reasonably relied on the belief he or she was tenured, the employer promoted that belief, and the teacher was punished for relying on that belief.....	3
II. “We did not get caught” is not a defense to assigning Petitioner outside his subject area.....	4
III.Respondents’ argument “this is for state courts to decide” is a disingenuous ruse to allow them to continue to defy Michigan law in state <i>and</i> federal courts. ....	5
IV.Respondents ignore Petitioner’s case law establishing that “mandatory language” creates Property rights. ....	6
V. Respondents’ authorities do not permit the complete loss of the benefit of one’s teacher’s certificate that Petitioner has suffered. ....	8
VI.Respondents ignore Petitioner’s actual Liberty claim.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	10-11,12
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	11
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	9,11
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 123 U.S. 185 (1951).....	10,11,12
<i>Med Corp. v. City of Lima</i> , 296 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8,9
<i>Richardson v. Twp. of Brady</i> , 218 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Ryan v. Aurora City Board of Education</i> , 540 F.2d 222 (6th Cir. 1976).....	3,7,8
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	11
<i>Soni v. Board of Trustees</i> , 513 F.2d 347 (6th Cir. 1975).....	4
<i>Stidham v. Peace Officers Standards &amp; Training</i> , 265 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	10,11
<i>Willner v. Committee on Character</i> , 373 U.S. 96 (1963).....	11

**Constitution and Statutes**

Mich. Comp. Laws §38.83a..... 3  
Mich. Comp. Laws §380.1249..... 3,6,8,10,12  
Mich. Comp. Laws §388.1763(6) ..... 4
